

Nos. 11-1684 & 11-1685

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT

DANIEL KNEPPER,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

RITE AID, ET AL.,
Defendants-Appellees.

JAMES FISHER,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

RITE AID, ET AL.,
Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Middle District of Pennsylvania

CONSOLIDATED BRIEF FOR THE SECRETARY OF LABOR AS
AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS

M. PATRICIA SMITH
Solicitor of Labor

JENNIFER S. BRAND
Associate Solicitor

PAUL L. FRIEDEN
Counsel for Appellate Litigation

LAURA MOSKOWITZ
Attorney
U.S. Department of Labor
Office of the Solicitor
200 Constitution Avenue, NW
Room N-2716
Washington, DC 20210
(202) 693-5555

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF THE SECRETARY OF LABOR.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	7
SECTION 16(B) OF THE FLSA IS NOT INCOMPATIBLE WITH AND DOES NOT PRECLUDE STATE LAW WAGE CLASS ACTIONS.....	7
A. Nothing in the Text of Section 16(b) Precludes State Law Wage Class Actions.....	7
B. The History of Section 16(b) Provides No Support for Disallowing State Law Wage Class Actions.....	11
C. The Text and Legislative History of CAFA Provide No Support for Precluding Rule 23 State Law Wage Class Actions from Proceeding in Federal Court.....	17
D. The Weight of Relevant Caselaw Rejects the Incompatibility Theory.....	21
CONCLUSION.....	29
CERTIFICATIONS OF COMPLIANCE.....	30
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases:	
<i>Anderson v. Mt. Clemens Pottery Co.</i> , 328 U.S. 680 (1946).....	12
<i>Burkhart-Deal v. Citifinancial, Inc.</i> , No. 7-1747, 2008 WL 2357735 (W.D. Pa. June 5, 2008).....	26
<i>Christensen v. Harris County</i> , 529 U.S. 576 (2000).....	28
<i>Damassia v. Duane Reade, Inc.</i> , 250 F.R.D. 152 (S.D.N.Y. 2008).....	9
<i>Dare v. Comcast Corp.</i> , No. 09-4175, 2010 WL 2557678 (D.N.J. June 23, 2010).....	26
<i>De Asencio v. Tyson Foods, Inc.</i> , 342 F.3d 301 (3d Cir. 2003).....	6 & <i>passim</i>
<i>Ervin v. OS Rest. Servs., Inc.</i> , 632 F.3d 971 (7th Cir. 2011).....	2 & <i>passim</i>
<i>Fisher v. Rite Aid Corp.</i> , 764 F. Supp. 2d 700 (M.D. Pa. 2011).....	4
<i>Gottlieb v. Carnival Corp.</i> , 436 F.3d 335 (2d Cir. 2006).....	20
<i>Hoffman-LaRoche, Inc. v. Sperling</i> , 493 U.S. 165 (1989).....	5, 16, 17
<i>Jackson v. Alparma, Inc.</i> , No. 07-3250, 2008 WL 508664 (D.N.J. Feb. 21, 2008).....	26
<i>Kasten v. Saint-Gobain Performance Plastics Corp.</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1325 (2011).....	28
<i>Kern v. Siemens Corp.</i> , 393 F.3d 120 (2d Cir. 2004).....	20

Cases -- continued

	Page
<i>Klein v. Ryan Beck Holdings, Inc.</i> , No. 06 Civ. 3460, 2007 WL 2059828 (S.D. N.Y. July 20, 2007).....	9
<i>Knepper v. Rite Aid Corp.</i> , 764 F. Supp. 2d 707 (M.D. Pa. 2011).....	4, 5, 16, 27
<i>LaChapelle v. Owens-Illinois, Inc.</i> , 513 F.2d 286 (5th Cir. 1975).....	27, 28
<i>Landsman & Funk, P.C. v. Skinder-Strauss Assoc.</i> , 640 F.3d 72 (3d Cir.), <i>reh'g en banc</i> <i>granted</i> , 2011 WL 1879624 (3d Cir. May 17, 2011).....	20
<i>Lehman v. Legg Mason, Inc.</i> , 532 F. Supp. 2d 726 (M.D. Pa. 2007).....	10
<i>Lindsay v. Government Employees Ins. Co.</i> , 448 F.3d 416 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	22, 23
<i>Madison v. Resources for Human Dev.</i> , 233 F.3d 175 (3d Cir. 2000).....	29
<i>McClain v. Leona's Pizzeria, Inc.</i> , 222 F.R.D. 574 (N.D. Ill. 2004).....	27
<i>McLaughlin v. Liberty Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 224 F.R.D. 304 (D. Mass. 2004).....	10
<i>Otto v. Pocono Health Sys.</i> , 457 F. Supp. 2d 522 (M.D. Pa. 2006).....	5, 26, 27
<i>Overnite Transp. Co. v. Tianti</i> , 926 F.2d 220 (2d Cir. 1991).....	11
<i>Shady Grove Orthopedic Assoc. v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1431 (2010).....	15, 16
<i>Skidmore v. Swift & Co.</i> , 323 U.S. 134 (1944).....	28, 29
<i>United States v. Lavin</i> , 942 F.2d 177 (3d Cir. 1991).....	7

Cases -- continued

Page

Wang v. Chinese Daily News, Inc.,
623 F.3d 743 (9th Cir. 2010),
